1	[Apply for, Accept and Expend State Grant]				
2					
3	Resolution authorizing the Department of the Environment to apply for, accept and				
4	expend a grant in the amount of \$189,938 from the California Integrated Waste				
5	Management Board for enforcing proper disposal of waste tires.				
6					
7	WHEREAS, Senate Bill 876 requires the California Integrated Waste Management				
8	Board to consider designating a city or county, or city and county as the enforcement authority				
9	of regulations relating to the storage and handling of waste and used tires; and,				
10	WHEREAS, Senate Bill 876 also requires that if the Board designates a local entity for				
11	this purpose, it provides sufficient, stable, and noncompetitive funding; and,				
12	WHEREAS, the Department of the Environment is applying for funding of \$189,938 for				
13	waste tire enforcement; and,				
14	WHEREAS, the California Integrated Waste Management Board requires that all				
15	applicants for the Waste Tire Enforcement Program must submit an "apply for" resolution to				
16	the Board of Supervisors; and,				
17	WHEREAS, the City and County of San Francisco project sponsors who are				
18	designated to receive Waste Tire Grant funds shall submit all required additional information				
19	for the Board of Supervisor's consideration of an "accept and expend" resolution; and,				
20	WHEREAS, The grant terms prohibit including indirect costs in the grant budget; now,				
21	therefore, be it				
22	RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of indirect costs in				
23	the grant budget; and be it				
24	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Board of Supervisors_authorizes the				
25	Director of the Department of the Environment to apply for, accept and expend funding of				

1	\$189,938 from the California Integrated Waste Management Board for a Waste Tire				
2	Enforcement Grant. The Director of the Department of the Environment, or their designee, is				
3	hereby authorized and empowered to execute in the name of the City and County of San				
4	Francisco all necessary applications, contracts, payment requests, agreements and				
5	amendments hereto for the purposes of securing grant funds and to implement and carry out				
6	the purposes specified in the grant application.				
7					
8					
9	Recommended:	Approved:_			
10			Mayor		
11					
12	Department Head	Approved:			
13			Controller		
14					
15					
16					
17					
18					
19					
20					
21					
22					
23					
24					
25					